Total 28,275,552 25,737,516

Type and amount of possible losses from off-balance sheet items

Guarantees, bills of exchange and acceptances and other letters of credit which can be counted as

financial collateral

The Parent Bank provided specific provision amounting to TL 169,232 (December 31, 2016: TL

165,159) for non-cash loans that are not indemnified or converted to cash recorded under off-balance

sheet items, amounting to TL 74,770 (December 31, 2016: TL 59,816).

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH, SEE IN NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE

TÜRKİYE VAKIFLAR BANKASI TÜRK ANONIM ORTAKLIĞI AND ITS FINANCIAL

SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

84

DISCLOSURE AND FOOTNOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

III. INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES RELATED TO CONSOLIDATED OFF-BALANCE

SHEET ITEMS (Continued)

Final guarantees, provisional guarantees, sureties and similar transactions

 Current Period Prior Period

Final letters of guarantee 12,654,574 11,547,141

Letters of guarantee for advances 5,539,293 4,843,148

Letters of guarantee given to custom offices 1,050,776 1,059,516

Provisional letters of guarantee 1,115,217 994,372

Other letters of guarantee 15,564,391 13,872,150

Total 35,924,251 32,316,327

2. Non-cash loans

 Current Period Prior Period

Non-cash loans given for cash loan risks 3,271,238 2,788,811

   With original maturity of 1 year or less 959,838 1,126,734

   With original maturity of more than 1 year 2,311,400 1,662,077

Other non-cash loans 42,708,082 37,871,540

Total 45,979,320 40,660,351

3. Sectoral risk concentrations of non-cash loans

  Current Period Prior Period

TL % FC % TL % FC %

Agricultural 31,593 0.11 21,948 0.14 81,809 0.30 382,403 2.79

Farming and cattle 29,902 0.10 21,948 0.14 69,203 0.26 378,930 2.76

Forestry 1,673 0.01 - - 11,601 0.04 3,473 0.03

Fishing 18 - - - 1,005 - - -

Manufacturing 8,170,245 26.93 6,114,002 39.08 10,907,710 40.35 7,157,290 52.18

Mining  178,533 0.59 161,288 1.03 1,157,275 4.29 144,199 1.05

Production 5,575,632 18.38 5,535,945 35.39 6,697,549 24.73 6,606,838 48.17
Electric, gas and water 2,416,080 7.96 416,769 2.66 3,052,886 11.33 406,253 2.96

Construction 3,953,780 13.03 2,660,394 17.01 4,216,428 15.77 2,323,864 16.96

Services 10,442,538 34.43 3,203,017 20.46 9,412,571 34.94 2,602,185 18.97

Wholesale and retail trade 4,072,905 13.43 1,974,387 12.62 4,056,016 15.05 1,556,974 11.35

Hotel, food and beverage
services 191,697 0.63 3,015 0.02 112,775 0.42 663 -

Transportation and

Telecommunication 1,201,341 3.96 538,188 3.44 1,330,694 4.94 876,095 6.39
Financial institutions 2,360,683 7.78 75,699 0.48 2,492,659 9.25 66,679 0.49

Real estate and renting

services 1,261,247 4.16 244,771 1.56 358,074 1.33 28,456 0.21
Self-employment services 1,095,722 3.61 363,525 2.32 700,053 2.60 66,033 0.48

Education services 135,597 0.45 103 - 18,627 0.07 1,588 0.01

Health and social services 123,346 0.41 3,329 0.02 343,673 1.28 5,697 0.04

Other 7,737,875 25.50 3,643,928 23.29 2,327,606 8.64 1,248,485 9.10

Total  30,336,031 100.00 15,643,289 99.98 26,946,124 100.00 13,714,227 100.00

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH, SEE IN NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE

TÜRKİYE VAKIFLAR BANKASI TÜRK ANONIM ORTAKLIĞI AND ITS FINANCIAL

SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

85

DISCLOSURE AND FOOTNOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

III. INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES RELATED TO CONSOLIDATED OFF-BALANCE

SHEET ITEMS (Continued)

4. Information on the non-cash loans classified as first and second group

Current Period

Group I Group II

TL FC TL FC

Letters of guarantee 29,261,154 6,124,445 282,615 89,638
Confirmed bills of exchange and

acceptances 48,693 1,191,491  - 618

Letters of credit 18,885 8,144,990  - 33,349

Endorsements  -  -  -  -